
 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
AGENDA 
 
Committee 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time  
of Meeting 
 

THURSDAY, 19 OCTOBER 2023, 10.30 AM 
 

Venue  
 
 

CR 4, COUNTY HALL - MULTI LOCATION MEETING 
 

Membership 
 
 

Councillor Stubbs (Chair) 
Councillors Humphreys, Ahmed, Hunt, Joyce, Michael, Reid-Jones, 
Robson, Sattar and Wong 
  

1   Apologies for Absence   
  

2   Declarations of Interest   
 
To be made at the commencement of the agenda item in question, in accordance 
with the Members Code of Conduct. 

  
3   Minutes  (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 22 September 
2023 

  
4   Petitions   

 
Petitions have been received in relation to the following applications in 
accordance with  Committee Meeting Procedural Rule 14.2.  The petitioners have 
been advised of their right to speak and the applicants/agents of their right to 
reply: 

  
5   Development Control Applications   

  
5a   23/01705/VAR - Red Dragon Centre and County Hall, Atlantic Wharf, Cardiff  

(Pages 3 - 84) 
  

5b   23/01501/FUL - Cantonian High School, Fairwater Road, Fairwater, Cardiff  
(Pages 85 - 114) 

  
5c   23/00050/FUL - Land south of Narberth Road, Caerau, Cardiff  (Pages 115 - 176) 

  
6   Applications decided by Delegated Powers  (Pages 177 - 278) 

 
22 July 2023 – 6 October 2023  



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

7   Urgent Items (if any)   
  

8   Date of next meeting   
 
The date of the next meeting of the Committee is on Thursday 2 November 2023 
at 10.30 am 

 
 
 
Davina Fiore 
Director Governance & Legal Services 
Date:  Friday, 13 October 2023 
Contact:  Kate Rees,  
029 20872427, krees@cardiff.gov.uk 
 

 
 

 
 

 



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 
 

WEBCASTING  
 

This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website.  The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except 

where there are confidential or exempt items, and the footage will be on 
the website for 6 months.  A copy of it will also be retained in 

accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 

Members of the press and public may also film or record this meeting. 
 

If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have 
consented to being filmed.  By entering the body of the Chamber or 

meeting room you are also consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting, 

public information, press coverage and/or training purposes. 
 

If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please 
contact Democratic  Services on 02920 872020 or  

email Democratic Services 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
22 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Stubbs(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Humphreys, Hunt, Joyce, Michael, Reid-Jones, 

Robson and Wong 
 

26 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ali Ahmed and Abdul Sattar. 
 
27 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
The following declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members’ 
Code of Conduct: 
  
NAME ITEM NATURE OF INTEREST 
Cllr Robson 5a – 22/03007/DOC Prejudicial – Employer has 

previously commented on the 
application 

Cllr Reid-Jones 5a – 22/03007/DOC Prejudicial – Previously spoken in 
support of the Hailey Park 
Residents Group  

  
 
28 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting on 3 August were approved as a correct record of that 
meeting and signed by the Chairperson. 
 
29 :   PETITIONS  
 
Application no 22/03007/DOC - Land Either Side of River Taff Comprising Land 
South of Existing Access Road within Hailey Park and Land at Eastern Turning Head 
of De Braose Close, Danescourt 
  
In relation to the application a statement was provided by the petitioner.  There was 
no response from the applicant or agent. 
 
30 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee considered the scheduled of development control applications in 
accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990:  
  
RESOLVED: Pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the reports of the Director of Planning, Transport and 
Environment, subject to any further amendments as detailed below and notification 
be given of the decisions in accordance with Section 70 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 or Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation) Act 
1990. 

Agenda Item 3



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

  
APPLICATION GRANTED 
  
(Councillors Robson and Reid-Jones, in accordance with their prejudicial interests left 
the meeting during discussion of this item). 
  
22/03007/DOC – Llandaff North and Llandaff 
Land Either Side of River Taff Comprising Land South of Existing Access Road within 
Hailey Park and Land at Eastern Turning Head of De Braose Close, Danescourt 
  
Discharge of Condition 3 (Landscaping) of 21/02608/MNR 
 
31 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS  
 
RESOLVED:  The Committee resolved to deferred this item until te next meeting of 
the Committee. 
 
32 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no urgent items 
 
33 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting of the Committee is to be confirmed in due course. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 2.10 pm 
 



COMMITTEE DATE:  19/10/2023   
 
APPLICATION No.  23/01705/VAR APPLICATION DATE:   24.07.2023 
 
APP: TYPE:   Section 73 Variation   
 
APPLICANT:   Cardiff Arena Operations Ltd / Robertson Property Ltd  
 
LOCATION: RED DRAGON CENTRE AND COUNTY HALL, 

ATLANTIC WHARF, CARDIFF 
 
PROPOSAL:  A variation of condition application made pursuant to 

Section 73 of The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to 
vary Condition 2 (approved plans), Condition 9 (CEMP) 
and Condition 10 (Soil Resource Survey) of the detailed 
planning permission (Arena and Hotel) within hybrid 
planning permission reference: 21/02687/MJR, which 
approved:  

 
HYBRID PLANNING APPLICATION FOR THE 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF PART OF A MIXED 
USE MASTERPLAN WITHIN THE INNER HARBOUR, 
CARDIFF BAY. INCLUDING OUTLINE DETAILS FOR UP 
TO 890NO. RESIDENTIAL DWELLINGS (USE CLASS 
C3), 1,090NO. HOTEL BED SPACES (USE CLASS C1), 
19,500SQM OF EMPLOYMENT FLOORSPACE (USE 
CLASS B1), 27,500SQM OF LEISURE FLOORSPACE 
(USE CLASSES D1 AND D2) AND 12,310SQM OF 
RETAIL FLOORSPACE (USE CLASSES A1 AND A3). 
PLUS ASSOCIATED PUBLIC REALM, OPEN SPACE, 
HARD AND SOFT LANDSCAPING, DRAINAGE, 
WALKING, CYCLING, CAR PARKING AND OTHER 
TRANSPORT INFRASTRUCTURE. TOGETHER WITH 
FULL DETAILS FOR A MULTI-USE, INDOOR ARENA 
(USE CLASS D2) WITH SUPPORTING USES AND CAFE 
(USE CLASS A3) A 182NO. BED SPACE HOTEL (USE 
CLASS C1) PLUS ASSOCIATED PUBLIC REALM, HARD 
AND SOFT LANDSCAPING, DRAINAGE, WALKING, 
CYCLING, CAR PARKING AND OTHER TRANSPORT 
INFRASTRUCTURE 

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION 1: 

 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the relevant parties entering into a 
binding legal agreement under the provisions of SECTION 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as a Deed of Variation to the earlier legal agreement on 
application ref. 21/02687/MJR) within 6 months of the date of this Resolution, unless 
otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, and the conditions listed in section 12. 

Agenda Item 5a



RECOMMENDATION 2:  
 
That delegated authority is given to the Head of Planning &/Or Operational Manager: 
Strategic Development & Placemaking, to make changes to the conditions and/or 
Heads of Terms of the required legal agreement, subject to consultation with the Chair 
of Planning, up to the point where the legal agreement is signed, and planning 
permission issued. 
 
 
 
1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
1.1 Planning permission for the following development was approved on 27 

February 2023 under planning reference 21/02687/MJR at Red Dragon Centre 
and County Hall, Atlantic Wharf, Cardiff: 
 
Hybrid planning application for the proposed development of part of a mixed 
use masterplan within the inner harbour, Cardiff Bay. Including Outline details 
for up to 890no. residential dwellings (Use Class C3), 1,090no. hotel bed 
spaces (Use Class C1), 19,500sqm or Employment Floorspace (Use Class B1), 
27,500sqm of Leisure Floorspace (Use Classes D1 and D2) and 12,310sqm of 
retail floorspace (Use Classes A1 and A3). Plus, associated Public Realm, 
Open Space, Hard and Soft Landscaping, Drainage, Walking, Cycling, Car 
Parking and other transport infrastructure. Together with full details for a Multi-
use, Indoor Arena (Use Class D2) with supporting Uses and Café (Use Class 
A3), a 182no. bed space hotel (Use Class C1) plus associated Public Realm, 
Hard and Soft Landscaping, Drainage, Walking, Cycling, Car Parking and other 
transport infrastructure.  
 

1.2 In short, the application comprised a hybrid application (part detailed planning, 
part outline) for the proposed development of a mixed-use masterplan within 
the Inner Harbour, Cardiff Bay.  
 

1.3 The Committee Report previously presented to Committee can be found here: 
21/02687/MJR.  
 

1.4 The application now under consideration has been submitted pursuant to 
Section 73 of The Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to vary Condition 2 
(approved plans), Condition 9 (CEMP) and Condition 10 (Soil Resource 
Survey) of the detailed planning permission, relating to the Arena and Hotel 
only. 
 

1.5 The following is noted within the Welsh Government Development 
Management Manual (May 2017): 

 
Sections 73(2) and (4) of the 1990 Act restrict 
[...]
ounter, with access into the central Bowl. A separate 
entrance on the eastern elevation provides the main staff entrance. 
 

3.17 A separate hospitality entrance is located on the eastern elevation, providing 
access to Level 01. All hospitality patrons are located at this level across a 
number of different club spaces. Artist dressing rooms and supporting facilities 
are also provided at Level 01, together with the venue operations offices.  
 

3.18 All access points on the southern and eastern elevations will be used during 
normal egress, with exits on the western elevation only used in cases of 
emergency.  
 

3.19 The Service Yard has a separate entrance point with security control in the 
north-eastern corner of the building. It will be accessed from the Hemingway 
roundabout through the existing (reconfigured) County Hall access road, as 
shown in the extract below: 
 

 
Figure 8: Access and Servicing for the Arena  



Hotel  
 

3.20 The original full planning permission (21/02687/MJR) grants the erection of a 
182no. bed space ‘Travelodge’ hotel (Use Class C1), which will replace the 
existing Travelodge hotel currently located to the south of Hemingway Road.  
 

3.21 It will be sited to the north (rear) of the Arena, located on part of Silurian Park 
and the existing highway known as Schooner Way.  
 

3.22 The Travelodge hotel ground floor (Floor 00) remains as approved under 
planning permission reference 21/02687/MJR, offering a total of 51 car parking 
spaces (29 undercroft and 22 external), 10 of which will be disabled, including 
a cycle store offering 20 Sheffield cycle stands. 
  

3.23 Floor 00 has an entrance lobby with stair core and lift area in the north-eastern 
section of the building, with access gained from the northern elevation. All plant 
rooms are located at this level, within the back of house area.  
 

3.24 Floor 01 is accessed from the stair core and lift area, which guides guests to the 
reception area. A large, open-plan 
[...]
onger-term (once the outline proposals within the wider Atlantic Wharf 
masterplan come froward). 
 

9.39 The side elevations of the Areana approved under planning permission reference 
21/02687/MJR were previously described as being simpler in appearance to the 
southern elevation, as shown below: 
 



 
Figure 17: Side Elevations (East and West) of Arena (21/02687/MJR)  

 
9.40 The revised scheme introduces more glazing in a curtain wall system to the side 

elevations, which is intended to be used as the key area for lighting and activation.  
 

 
Figure 18: East and West Elevations Proposed 

 
9.41 The eastern arches are designed to be illuminated with dramatic and event 

specific lighting, while the western arches maintain a subtle lighting scheme to 
ensure consideration for neighbouring residents, as shown as an example on 
Figure 19 below. 
 



 
Figure 19: Example of Arch Lighting on Side Elevations  

 
9.42 This change is considered to be a betterment, as it reduces the bulk of the Arena 

and softens the side elevations, in comparison to that already approved.  
 

9.43 In consideration of the proposed changes, the amendments to the size, massing 
and appearance of the Arena building are considered as an improvement to the 
consented scheme. The use of a lighter pallet of materials creates a building which 
is less dominating and less intrusive within the wider context, and introduces a 
building which has greater similarities to existing buildings, such as the Wales 
Millenium Centre, within the vicinity.  
 

9.44 As well as creating a more efficient and cost effective design, this proposed 
change has also led to a better performance for the proposed raingardens to the 
east and west of the Arena, therefore creating a more effective Sustainable 
Drainage System (SuDS). 
 

9.45 The Arena is considered to fit more harmoniously into the urban environment than 
the previously approved building, which ultimately reduces its visual impact and 
enhan
[...]
, the proposed changes would 
slightly lessen their impact on residential amenity to the north, which is considered 
a positive outcome of the proposed changes. The development is therefore still 
considered to be acceptable in this regard.  
 

9.64 Turning to the properties to the west, located on Lloyd George Avenue, the Arena 
will be positioned approximately 50 metres east from the blocks of flats, with the 
intervening space occupied by the existing car park serving the flats together with 
existing and proposed landscaping. 
 

9.65 As previously noted, these properties currently look out onto the open car park 
serving County Hall, so it is clear that the outlook would materially change for the 
residents of these properties, with their existing outlook being replaced by a view 
of the side elevation of the new Arena building.  
 

9.66 Given that the existing/proposed landscaping will mask the lower part of the 
building, and owing to the fact that the Arena is now of a smaller massing and size 
than that previously approved, it is considered that the proposal also represents 
an improvement for residents on the western side of the application site.  
 
Sunlight/Daylight Assessment  
 

9.67 The amendments to the consented development (21/02687/MJR) have the 
potential to change the assessment of effects on daylight, sunlight and 
overshadowing given changes to the overall scale and massing of the proposed 
Arena, as well as slight adjustments to the positioning of the buildings, with a move 



south, further from residential properties in the north. 
 

9.68 The following assessment was undertaken in consideration of the previous 
scheme: 
 

 
Figure 22: Daylight, Sunlight and Overshadowing Assessment (21/02687/MJR)  

 
The assessment concludes that the impact of the proposed development on the 
majority of existing properties surrounding the site is anticipated to be negligible 
with a Vertical Sky Component (VSC) of greater than 27% and more than 80% 
[...]

This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE DATE: 19th October 2023   
 
APPLICATION No. 23/01501/FUL  APPLICATION DATE:   28/06/2023 
 
ED:   FAIRWATER  
 
APP: TYPE:  Full Planning Permission 
 
APPLICANT:  Cardiff Council 
 
LOCATION: Cantonian High School, Fairwater Road, Fairwater.   
 
PROPOSAL:  Construction of new Cantonian, Woodlands and Riverbank High 

Schools and other associated buildings including new Health and 
Well-being centre. Provision of various outdoor spaces, Sports 
Pitches and Multi-Use Games Areas, Flood-lighting, parking and 
access provision, cycle and refuse storage areas, SuDS provision 
and other associated works including the demolition of the school 
buildings.   

___________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION 1: 

 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions listed below in 
section 12. 
 
 
1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
1.1 This application is reported to Planning Committee as it is a ‘major’ application 

by the Local Education Authority (Cardiff Council). 
 
2. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND AREA 

 
2.1 The application site comprises the existing Cantonian High School site, which 

is 4.96Ha in size and incorporates existing High School buildings to the northern 
part of the site (including demountable units) with sport pitches and open space 
to the southern part of the site. 
 

2.2 The site is surrounded by residential dwellings to the south and west, whilst a  
portion of the railway line connecting Fairwater and Waungron Park Stations 
lies immediately adjacent to the eastern boundary. Fairwater Road runs parallel 
to the High School’s northern boundary, beyond which lies dwellings and 
Fairwater Park. 
 

2.3 The site is sloping with the northern boundary being the highest element of the 
site and the southern boundary the lowest. 
 

2.4 The site is not within a Conservation Area or other Environmental Designation. 
 

Agenda Item 5b



2.5 The site is within
[...]
high with a flat roof.  

• Construction Hub Building for Woodlands High School. Approx. 9.5m wide 
and 24m long, 7.5m high with a pitched roof.  

• New Sports Pitches including cricket nets 
• Athletic Track – including 100m Track  
• Outdoor Learning Areas/Outdoor Play and Dining/Social Areas for all three 

schools + forest school/habitat areas 
• Informal hard and soft play equipment 
• Staff & Visitor Parking 
• ALN Drop off area for Cantonian High and shared area for 

Riverbank/Woodlands 
• Cycle Track  
• Cycle and Refuse storage areas 
• SuDS features 



3.5 The proposed buildings would be finished in buff facing brick with cladding to 
the entrance area and the front and side elevations of Cantonian High, with the 
roof area containing Sedum, PV panels, plant equipment, with an area of roof 
terraces on the southern and western elevations.   
 

3.6 Internally the building would contain, classrooms, hall, kitchen and dining 
facilities, library, offices and meeting rooms, internal courtyards and other 
ancillary rooms associated with the schools.  
 

3.7 Externally, the submitted plans show the provision of a parking area for staff & 
visitors off Fairwater Road, with a separate vehicle drop-off area to western 
elevation off Doyle Avenue for the Riverbank and Woodlands Schools. 
Pedestrian Access would be via the main entrance on Fairwater Road and 
Doyle Avenue. 
 

 
Figure 3: Proposed Site Layout 

 
3.8 All documentation relating to the application, including plans, can be viewed on 

the Council’s website using the following link: 23/01501/FUL  
 
4. PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 The site has the following relevant planning history: - 
 

• 16/03046/MJR – Installation of a temporary single storey Portakabin Ltd 
complex to be used as decant teaching facility. Granted April 2017. 
 

• 19/02826/MJR – Variation of condition 1 of 16/03046/MJR to allow the 
Portakabin complex and associated roadway to be retained until 31st 
December 2023. Granted December 
[...]
y 
adjacent to the curtilage of residential property shall be created by construction 
activities in respect of the implementation of this consent outside the hours of 
0800-1800 hours Mondays to Fridays and 0800 - 1300 hours on Saturdays or at 
any time on Sunday or public holidays. The applicant is also advised to seek 
approval for any proposed piling operations. 

 
10. The applicant is advised that section 3.25 of Planning Policy Wales states that 

the land use planning system should take account of the conditions which are 
essential to the Welsh language and in so doing contribute to its use and the 
Thriving Welsh Language well-being goal. In this context and with regard to the 
Welsh Language (Wales) Measure 2011, it is recommended that: 
(1) developments adopt a Welsh name that is consistent with the local 
heritage and history of the area,  
(2) during the construction phase, on site marketing information (i.e. text on 
construction hoardings /flags / banners – as consented) be provided bilingually 
and  
(3) for commercial developments, shopfront / premises signage be 
provided in Welsh or bilingually. Where bilingual signage is provided, Welsh text 
must not be treated less favourably in terms of size, colour, font, prominence, 
position or location (it is recognised that Welsh translation does not extend to 
company / business names). Cardiff Council’s Bilingual Cardiff team 
(BilingualCardiff@cardiff.gov.uk) can provide advice on unique and 
locally appropriate Welsh names for developments, bilingual 
marketing / branding and bilingual signage. 
 



COMMITTEE DATE:  19/10/2023   
 
APPLICATION NO:  23/00050/FUL  
 
APPLICATION DATE:   13/01/2023 
 
ED:    CAERAU 
 
APP: TYPE:   FULL PLANNING PERMISSION  
 
APPLICANT:  WATES RESIDENTIAL /  

CARDIFF COUNCIL (HOUSING DEVELOPMENT TEAM) 
 
LOCATION:  LAND SOUTH OF NARBERTH ROAD, CAERAU, CARDIFF 
 
PROPOSAL:  DEVELOPMENT OF 83 RESIDENTIAL UNITS (USE CLASS C3, 

INCLUDING AFFORDABLE HOUSING) AS WELL AS 
ASSOCIATED VEHICULAR, CYCLIST AND PEDESTRIAN 
ACCESS, ENGINEERING AND INFRASTRUCTURE WORKS, 
LANDSCAPING, OPEN SPACE AND SUSTAINABLE URBAN 
DRAINAGE  

__________________________________________________________________ 
 
RECOMMENDATION 1: 

 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the relevant parties (and having regard 
to condition 4) entering into a binding legal agreement under the provisions of SECTION 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 within 6 months of the date of this 
Resolution, unless otherwise agreed by the Council in writing, in respect of matters 
detailed in section 9 of this report, and the conditions listed below in section 12. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 2:  
 
That delegated authority is given to the Head of Planning &/Or Operational Manager: 
Strategic Development & Placemaking, to make changes to the conditions and/or Heads 
of Terms of the required legal agreement, subject to consultation with the Chair of 
Planning, up to the point where the legal agreement is signed and planning permission 
issued. 
 
 
1. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 
1.1 This application is reported to Committee because the applicant, Wates 

Residential / Cardiff Council, is proposing a scheme which ‘is not of a ‘minor’ 
nature’ and therefore must be determined by the Planning Committee.  

 

Agenda Item 5c



2. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND AREA 
 

2.1 The application site is located within the Caerau area of Cardiff on land to the south 
of Narberth Road, which lies approximately 150 metres to the south east of 
Cowbridge Road West (A48). It comprises a roughly square-shaped parcel of land 
which is relatively flat in nature, and extends to approximately 2.93 hectares.  
 

 
Figure 1: Site Location Plan  

 
2.2 The site principally comprises a brownfield area with concrete hardstanding. It 

previously housed RAF Llandaff (formerly RAF Caerau) which closed in the 1950s, 
and has been vacant since the mid-2000s when the remaining buildings were 
demolished. It 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
19 OCTOBER 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Stubbs(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Humphreys, Ahmed, Hunt, Joyce, Michael, Reid-

Jones, Robson, Sattar and Wong 
 

34 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Jon Shimmin. 
 
35 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members Code of 
Conduct. 
 
36 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting hold on 22 September were approved as a correct record 
of the meeting and signed by the Chairperson. 
 
37 :   PETITIONS  
 
No petitions had been received. 
 
38 :   DEVELOPMENT CONTROL APPLICATIONS  
 
The Committee considered the scheduled of development control applications in 
accordance with the Town and Country Planning Act 1990:  
RESOLVED: Pursuant to this Committee’s delegated powers the following 
development control applications be determined in accordance with the 
recommendation set out in the reports of the Director of Planning, Transport and 
Environment, subject to any further amendments as detailed below and notification 
be given of the decisions in accordance with Section 70 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 or Section 74 of the Planning (Listed Building & Conservation) Act 
1990. 
  
APPLICATIONS RESOLVED TO BE GRANTED SUBJECT TO ENTERING INTO A 
BINDING SECTION 106 AGREEMENT 
  
23/01705/VAR – BUTETOWN 
RED DRAGON CENTRE AND COUNTY HALL, ATLANTIC WHARF, CARDIFF 
  
A variation of condition application made pursuant to Section 73 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 to vary Condition 2 (approved plans), Condition 9 (CEMP) 
and Condition 10 (Soil Resource Survey) of the detailed planning permission (Arena 
and Hotel) within hybrid planning permission reference: 21/02687/MJR 
  
The application was approved as per recommendation subject to the amendments to 
the conditions set out with in the Amendment Sheet/Late Representations Schedule. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

  
  
23/00050/FUL – CAERAU 
LAND SOUTH OF NARBERTH ROAD, CAERAU, CARDIFF 
  
Development of 83 residential units (use Class C3, including affordable housing) as 
well as associated vehicular, cyclist and pedestrian access, engineering and 
infrastructure works, landscaping, open space and sustainable urban drainage. 
  
The application was approved as per recommendation subject to the amendments to 
the conditions set out with in the Amendment Sheet/Late Representations Schedule. 
  
APPLICATION GRANTED 
 
23/01501/FUL – FAIRWATER 
CANTONIAN HIGH SCHOOL, FAIRWATER ROAD, FAIRWATER, CARDIFF 
  
Construction of new Cantonian, Woodlands and Riverbank Schools and other 
associated buildings including new Health and Well-being Centre.  Provision of 
various outdoor spaces, Sports Pitches and Multi-Use Games Areas, Flood-lighting, 
parking and access provision, cycle and refuse storage areas, SuDS provision and 
other associated work including the demolition of the school buildings. 
  
The application was approved as per recommendation. 
 
39 :   APPLICATIONS DECIDED BY DELEGATED POWERS  
 
RESOLVED: The Committee resolved to note the applications decided by delegated 
powers between 22 July 2023 and 6 October 2023 
 
40 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no urgent items 
 
41 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next meeting of the Committee is Thursday 9 November 2023 at 
10.30 am. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 12.50 pm 
 


